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(d) whether Government will clarify the position and remove doubts in this regard; and

(e) whether the last date would be extended in the case of depositors if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative?

The Deputy Minister of Finance (Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha): (a)
Yes

(b) to (¢). Tt is understood that the question of clarifying the intention of the notice iz being considered by the apecicl diguidator. As o the speeial liquidatoy is functioning under the orders of the Court, the question of unv action being taken by the Centra] Government does not arise,

Nativonal Engincering Organisation

Shri Kam Krishan Gupta:
*1254. { Shri Pangarkar:
|_Sardar Igbal Singh:

Will the Ministr of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Queition No. 305 on the 21st November, 19650 and state at what stage is the proposal to set up a National Engincering Organisation?

'The Minister of Scientific Research and Cultura! Affairs (Shri Humayun Kabir): Further discussions with the existing Institutions revealed & divergence of opinion betwcen them on the question of setling up =a single nationa]l organisation, Therefore the question of recognising the Institutions indivdually in their respective fields through an Act of Parliament, is under consideration.

Housing Commissioner in Delhi

Shrl Rameshwar Tantia:
*1258. {shrl A. K. Gopalan:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the post of a Housing Commissioner is being created to encourage housing activity in the eapital;
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(b) if so, the manner in which it will help to encourage housing activity;

tc) whether Government propose to increase the allocations under the low jncome and middle income group scheme; and

(d) if 3o, the extent thereof?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of MNome Affairs (Shri Datar):
(a) and (b). A Housing Commissicner has been appointed in Delhi with e¢ffect from the 8th February,
1961. The Housing Commissioner will azsist the Chief Commissioner in the implementation of the scheme regarding acquisition, decvelopment and allotment of about 8.000 acres of land in Delhj as detailed in the statement laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha on the 23rd March, 1961,

(¢) and (d). Tentalive allecations for Low Income snd Middle Income Group Iousing Schemce in the Third Plan are Rs. 125 lakhs ang Re. 150 lukhs respectively.

Indian Law Institute

*1256 Shri Yidya Charan Shukla:
Will the M:unister of Law be pleased to state:

(a2) whether Indiap Low Institute has becen assured a recurring grant of rupee, two iakhs per year;

(b) what is the nature of the work done by the Institute o far;

(¢) whether the Institute has published anything =o far which is available for reading:

(d) whether it is a fact that the Research Director is performing only administrative duties; and

‘e) what are the duties and the pay of the Research Director?

The Depuiy Minister of Law (Bhri Hajarnavis): A statement containing the required information is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix IV, annexure No. 41.]

